The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long term exploitation of the timber

plantations. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that long term price projections are highly

unpredictable. The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate variations are as follows;

 It does, nevertheless, concern the directors that no estimate of fair value can ever be completely accurate. Moreover, in the case of the group’s

biological assets, small differences in valuation assumptions can have a quite disproportionate effect on results. Another concern is that, as shown

such as selling price and/or discount rates, in the DCF models resulting in the LKAS 41 values.

 The carrying amount of biological assets pledged as securities for liabilities as at the date of the Statement of Financial Position is Rs. nil. (2018 - Rs. nil).

 Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.

Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present

value of biological assets:

+10% -10%

Rs.'000 Rs.'000

As at 31 March 2019  36,939  (37,358)

As at 31 March 2018  33,394  (33,394)

 Values as appearing in the  Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for timber

show that an increase or decrease by 1.5% of the discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Discount rate +1.5% -1.5%

Rs.'000 Rs.'000

As at 31 March 2019  (8,367)  7,904

As at 31 March 2018  (8,262)  10,561

314 Hayleys PLC  |  Annual Report 2018/19

17. Intangible Assets

As at 31st March Consolidated

Right to
generate

Hydro/
solar power/
development

cost

Goodwill ERP
system

Brand name/
trade mark

Customer list Operating
lease

Total
2019

Total
2018

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.'000 Rs.’000

 237,231  12,134,085  1,392,986  320,128  152,420  1,177,111  15,413,961  7,327,394

Acquisition through

business combinations  -   105,852  -   -   -   -   105,852  7,740,240

Additions  -   -   136,474  -   -   -   136,474  348,848

Disposals of Subsidiary  -   (7,590)  -   -   -   -   (7,590)  (188)

Disposals  -   -   (8,232)  -   -   -   (8,232)  (3,227)

Effect of movements in

exchange rates  -   -   43,535  -   -   -   43,535  894

At the end of the year  237,231  12,232,347  1,564,763  320,128  152,420  1,177,111  15,684,000  15,413,961

 60,558  145,959  760,205  32,000  152,420  157,456  1,308,598  897,925

Amortisation for the year  12,552  -   184,148  -   -   19,555  216,255  151,520

Disposals  -   -   (2,070)  -   -   -   (2,070)  (3,227)

Disposals of Subsidiary  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (117)

Acquisition through

business combinations  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   262,155

Effect of movements in

exchange rates  -   -   27,897  -   -   -   27,897  342

At the end of the year  73,110  145,959  970,180  32,000  152,420  177,011  1,550,680  1,308,598

 164,121  12,086,388  594,583  288,128  -   1,000,100  14,133,320  14,105,363

Capital work in progress  -   -   40,794  -   -   -   40,794  9,279

Carrying amount  14,174,114  14,114,642

17.1 There has been no impairment of intangible assets.

 The details of remaining amortisation period of right to generate hydro power, solar power and development cost.

Company Category Remaining

amortisation

period

2019

Rs.’000

2018

Rs.’000

Bhagya Hydro (Pvt) Ltd. Hydro power 3 years 1,213 1,773

Neluwa Cascade Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd. Hydro power 4 years 875 1,109

TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd. Hydro power 4 years 3,959 4,839

TTEL Hydro Power Company (Pvt) Ltd. Hydro power 4 years 4,242 5,322

Nirmalapura Wind Power (Pvt) Ltd. Development cost 12 years 35,307 38,133

Solar One Ceylon (Pvt) Ltd. Solar power 17 years 118,525 125,497

164,121 176,673

315| The Hayleys Story | Leadership & Governance | Unlocking Value | Portfolio Review | Integrated Performance | Financial Statements |

 The aggregate carrying amount of goodwill allocated to each unit is as follows

2019 2018

Rs. mn Rs. mn

Dipped Products PLC 97 97

Dipped Products' Group Companies  33 33

Advantis Group Companies 538 433

Haycarb Group Companies 202 202

Hunas Falls Hotels PLC - 8

The Kingsbury PLC 633 633

Hayleys Plantation Services (Pvt) Ltd. 220 220

Alumex PLC  1,052 1,052

Amaya Group Companies 1,553 1,553

Unisyst Engineering PLC 20 20

Fentons Group Companies 532 532

Singer (Sri Lanka ) PLC 7,205 7,205

12,086 11,988

 The recoverable values of the above CGU's were subjected to an impairment test based on value in use.  The value in use was determined by

 Business Growth -  Based on historical growth rate and business plan (10% - 20%) / 2018 - (10% - 20%)

 Discount Rate - Average market borrowing rate adjusted for risk premium  (15%- 20% ) , 2018 -(15% - 20%)

 Margin - Based on current margin and business plan

17.4.1 The Group has recognised an intangible asset for the Amaya chain of hotels  from the acquisition of Amaya Leisure PLC.

 “Amaya” brand name is a well established name in the leisure sector. Management is of the opinion that the brand name will be a key attraction in the

future booming leisure sector.

17.4.2 Group has recognised an intangible asset in respect of brand name, trade mark, distribution rights through the acquisition of Singer (Sri Lanka) PLC.

 SISIL trademark

 Singer (Sri Lanka) PLC had acquired the “”SISIL”” trade mark in December 2000, amounting to Rs. 55 mn. The management is of the opinion that

[…]

38.8 No provision was made in respect of related party receivables.

38.9 No security has been obtained for related party receivables and all related party dues are payable on demand.

38.10 Interest on related party dues are decided based on the inter bank lending rates, associated risk and purpose for which funds are used.

38.11 There are no related parties or related party transactions other than those disclosed in Note 38 to the Financial Statements.

39. Discontinued Operations/ Assets Held For Sales

For the year ended 31st March Consolidated

2019 2018

Rs.'000 Rs.'000

Property, plant & equipment  51,900  -

Trade and other receivables  1,906  1,906

Cash in hand and bank  1,115  1,115

Total assets  54,921  3,021

Trade and other payables  332  332

 332  332

 Civaro Freight India (Pvt) Ltd., which was set up in India, to develop an international freight management network, has now ceased operation due to

the negative effect of the global recession and will be wound up.

360 Hayleys PLC  |  Annual Report 2018/19

40 . Reconciliation for the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31st March 2018

 Previously

stated

 Effect of

Transition to

SLFRS 09

 Effect of

Transition to

SLFRS 15

 Restated

Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000

Assets

Non - current assets

Property, plant & equipment  84,010,488  -  -  84,010,488

Investment Properties  1,948,609  -  -  1,948,609

Biological assets  404,659  -  -  404,659

Intangible assets  14,114,642  -  -  14,114,642

Investments in equity accounted investees  845,898  -  -  845,898

 290,657  -  -  290,657

Non - current Trade and other receivables  9,333,864  -  -  9,333,864

Other non current assets  2,431,175  -  -  2,431,175

Deferred tax assets  822,545  -  -  822,545

Total non-current assets  114,202,537  -  -  114,202,537

Current assets

Inventories  32,745,630  -  -  32,745,630

Amounts due from equity accounted investees  121,106  -  -  121,106

Trade and other receivables  48,227,112  (382,342)  -  47,844,770

Other current assets  2,640,004  -  -  2,640,004

Income tax recoverable  539,919  -  -  539,919

 160,702  -  -  160,702

Short-term deposits  3,631,527  -  -  3,631,527

Cash in hand and at bank  7,495,343  -  -  7,495,343

 3,021  -  -  3,021

Total current assets  95,564,364  (382,342)  -  95,182,022

Total assets  209,766,901  (382,342)  -  209,384,559

Stated capital  1,575,000  -  -  1,575,000

Capital reserves  887,340  -  -  887,340

Other components of equity  20,978,486  -  -  20,978,486

Revenue reserves  16,208,311  (254,848)  (168,801)  15,784,662

 39,649,137  (254,848)  (168,801)  39,225,488

Non- controlling interest  20,158,629  (51,052)  (19,278)  20,088,299

 59,807,766  (305,900)  (188,079)  59,313,787

361| The Hayleys Story | Leadership & Governance | Unlocking Value | Portfolio Review | Integrated Performance | Financial Statements |

 Previously

stated

 Effect of

Transition to

SLFRS 09

 Effect of

Transition to

SLFRS 15

 Restated

Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000

Interest bearing borrowings  34,621,339  -  -  34,621,339

Grants  772,147  -  -  772,147

Deferred tax liabilities  4,729,365  (76,442) (38,540)  4,614,383

Security deposit  1,199,128  -  -  1,199,128

Other Non current Liabilities  2,717,541  -  93,801  2,811,342

 403,056  -  -  403,056

 7,337,659  -  -  7,337,659

 51,780,235  (76,442) 55,261  51,759,054

Trade and other payables  28,764,332  -  43,844  28,808,176

Other current liabilities  4,023,979  -  -  4,023,979

 6,517,031  -  -  6,517,031

Deferred Revenue  246,289  -  88,974  335,263

Income tax payable  607,274  -  -  607,274

Current portion of long term interest bearing borrowings  23,801,452  -  -  23,801,452

Short-term interest bearing borrowings  34,218,211  -  -  34,218,211

Liabilities directly associated with

 332  -  -  332

 98,178,900  -  132,818  98,311,718

 149,959,135  (76,442) 188,079  150,070,772

 209,766,901  (382,342)  -  209,384,559

assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt investment at Amortised cost. The Group has determined that the application of SLFRS

9’s impairment requirements at 1st April 2018 resulted in an additional impairment of Rs. 382.3 mn.

position of the Group as at 1 April 2018, the details of which are as follows;

New revenue/cost criteria Previous accounting policy

Extended Warranty

Income

The extended warranty fee income (net

of taxes) is recognised over the period of

extended warranty. Unrecognised income is

accounted for as deferred revenue.